502832808 06/02/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2879404

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
MICHAEL A. HAMMER			08/25/2004		
ALAN LOMBARDO			08/25/2004		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA				
Name:	Blacksto	ne Medical, Inc.			
Street Address:	3451 Pla	3451 Plano Parkway			
City:	Lewisvill	le			
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	75056				
PROPERTY NUMBER:	5 Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Property Type		Number 3709051			
Property Type Patent Number:	8				
Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I	B DATA	3709051			
Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number:	DATA (i		unsuccessful, it will be sent		
Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will k using a fax number, if	DATA (; be sent to provided;	3709051 214)978-3099 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be			
Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will k using a fax number, if Phone:	DATA (; be sent to provided; 2	8709051 214)978-3099 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 214-978-3000			
Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will &</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (; be sent to provided; 2 c	3709051 214)978-3099 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 214-978-3000 docket@bakermckenzie.com			
Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (; be sent to provided; 2 c	214)978-3099 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 214-978-3000 locket@bakermckenzie.com BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP			
Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will k</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (; be sent to provided; 2 d 5 2	214)978-3099 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 214-978-3000 docket@bakermckenzie.com BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP 2001 ROSS AVENUE			
Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will k using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (i be sent to provided; 2 c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c	214)978-3099 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 214-978-3000 locket@bakermckenzie.com BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP 2001 ROSS AVENUE SUITE 2300			
Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (i be sent to provided; 2 c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c	214)978-3099 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 214-978-3000 docket@bakermckenzie.com BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP 2001 ROSS AVENUE			
Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will &</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (; be sent to provided; 2 d : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	214)978-3099 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 214-978-3000 locket@bakermckenzie.com BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP 2001 ROSS AVENUE SUITE 2300			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	DATA (; be sent to provided; 2 c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c	214)978-3099 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 214-978-3000 locket@bakermckenzie.com BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP 2001 ROSS AVENUE SUITE 2300 DALLAS, TEXAS 75201			
Property Type Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (; be sent to provided; 2 c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c	214)978-3099 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 214-978-3000 locket@bakermckenzie.com BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP 2001 ROSS AVENUE SUITE 2300 DALLAS, TEXAS 75201 24004350-213403			
Property Type atent Number: ORRESPONDENCE I ax Number: Correspondence will b sing a fax number, if hone: mail: orrespondent Name: ddress Line 1: ddress Line 2: ddress Line 2: ddress Line 4: TORNEY DOCKET N ME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA (; be sent to provided; 2 c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c	214)978-3099 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 214-978-3000 locket@bakermckenzie.com BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP 2001 ROSS AVENUE SUITE 2300 DALLAS, TEXAS 75201 24004350-213403 NANCY MILINKOVICH			

Total Attachments: 1

source=24004350_213400_Assignment#page1.tif

Docket No.: 62189, 013400

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Michael A. Hammer and Alan Lombardo, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, whose post office address is set forth below, have invented and own a certain invention entitled:

MULTI-AXIAL CONNECTION SYSTEM

for which a utility patent application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 27, 2004nd assigned Utility Application Serial No. 10/928,955

WHEREAS, Blackstone Medical, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Massachusetts and having its principal place of business at 90 Brookdale Drive, Springfield, MA 01104, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, We hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

WE HEREBY COVENANT that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and

WE FURTHER COVENANT that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to us and I will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry gut the purposes thereof.] /

Signature:

Name Printed: Michael A. Hammer

Post Office Address: 3300 Rachel Terrace, Apt. 6 Pine Brook, NJ 07058 U.S.A.

Citizenship: Date

Dated:	8/25/24	
Witnessed:	Shis Rozce A.	
	Name	

U.S.

Title: Ad mun

gnature: <u>Ul</u>	mahnde

Name Printed: Alan Lombardo

Post Office Address: 14 Round Hill Road Kinnelon, NJ 07470 U.S.A

Citizenship: Dated:

Si

Witnessed:

U.S

Name: Title: Admin.

750644v1

RECORDED: 06/02/2014